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DEOLALI CANTONMENT BOARD
Bhujbal Shri Sameer

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of fund allocations to Deolali Cantonment Board, Nasik;

(b) the steps taken by the Cantonment Board for augmenting the infrastructure in keeping with the increasing population;

(c) whether the Cantonment Boards can seek Central assistance under the schemes like Jawahar Lal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM); and

(d) if so, the details of funds sought by the Deolali Cantonment Board under the scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE

(a) to (d) A Statement is annexed.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4243 FOR
ANSWER ON 6.12.2010

Deolali Cantonment Board is a self sufficient board, hence no Grant-in-Aid is allocated.

The Cantonment Board, Deolali has taken steps for augmenting the infrastructure. During the current year following works have been sanctioned by the competent authority:

(i) Augmentation of water supply- Construction of one Elevated Storage Reservoir & one Ground Storage Reservoir: Rs. 199.00
Lakhs

(ii) Construction of Primary School Building: Rs. 266.00 Lakhs

(iii) Construction of Additional Residential Buildings in Cantonment General Hospital: Rs. 176.00 Lakhs

As per the directions of Ministry of Urban Development, the cities where cantonments are co-located should prepare comprehensive development plan taking into account the requirements of cantonment areas. However, the Ministry of Urban Development has taken a stand that the cost of the infrastructure development falling within the Cantonment areas will have to be borne by the respective Cantonment Boards. The individual City Development Plan (CDP) of Cantonment Board Deolali along with the combined CDP of Nashik Urban Agglomeration was forwarded to the Mission Director, JNNURM, Ministry of Urban Development, Govt. of India, New
Delhi on 22.03.2010.

No funds have been sought so far as Detailed Project Report is yet to be submitted for approval.
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